Appendix 5 to this document contains a reproduction of the description of the Guarantor’s risk
management policies.

Financial Information of the Guarantor

The Guarantor’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020
prepared in accordance with IFRS as endorsed by the European Union as of 31 December 2020 are
included in Appendix 5 and have been audited in accordance with French auditing professional
standards by Ernst & Young et Autres and Deloitte & Associés as stated in their auditors’ report dated
17 March 2021 included therein.

Any interim and/or quarterly unaudited reports will be reproduced in the relevant launch announcement
and supplemental listing document(s) or in an addendum to the Base Listing Document. All these
reports are available for inspection at the address specified in section 1 (Important Information) on page
5 of this document.

Capitalisation of the Guarantor

The following table sets out the Guarantor’s audited capitalisation as at 31 December 2020 and 31
December 2019, as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of additional debt by the Guarantor since
such dates.

– 44 –

31 December
2019

31 December
2020

(EUR millions) (EUR millions)

Medium and long-term debt(2)(3)

– denominated in Euros 0 0

– denominated in other currencies(4) 1,780 1,630

SUB TOTAL 1,780 1,630

Long-term subordinated debt

– denominated in Euros 5,891 6,889

– denominated in other currencies(4)(5) 7,803 7,476

SUB TOTAL 13,694 14,365

TOTAL 15,474 15,995

Shareholders’ equity and undated subordinated loans and
capital notes

– Undated subordinated capital notes 9,783 9,094

– Capital stock 1,067 1,067

– Reserves and unappropriated earnings 33,222 36,917

TOTAL 44,072 47,078

TOTAL CAPITALISATION 59,546 63,073

(1) At 31 December 2020, the Guarantor’s fully paid-up capital amounted to EUR 1,066,714,367.50 and comprised
853,371,494 shares with a nominal value of EUR 1.25.

(2) In accordance with French bank regulatory practice, the Bank debt is classified depending on its initial term to maturity as
short-term (less than one year), medium-term (one to seven years) and long-term (more than seven years). Medium- and
long-term debt of the bank, other than its long-term subordinated debt and undated subordinated capital notes, ranks
equally with deposits.

(3) Includes only debt in the form of debt securities (obligations). In addition to debt securities, Sociéte Générale regularly